
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 

 
 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs D Pitcher (Chairman), J Bacon and P Fuller 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the council’s Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023.. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Urgent Business   
 
 To consider any matters which, in the Chairman’s opinion, are urgent. 

  
5. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods   
  
 (a) Application for a Premises Licence for Betty's Door,  5 Clarence Road, 

East Cowes, Isle of Wight  (Pages 7 - 70) 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday, 17 February 2023 

 
 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of int
[...]
d or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 30 JANUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 
AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs D Pitcher (Chairman), J Bacon and J Jones-Evans 

Also Present 
 

Shane Batchelor, Ben Gard and Kevin Winchcombe 

 
15. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2022 be approved. 
  

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors Jones-Evans and Bacon declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
number 18a as they had previously served on the IW Council with Mr G Cameron, 
who was speaking on behalf of the applicant. 
 

17. Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

18. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  
 
18a Application for a Premises Licence at 49 High Street, Ryde, Isle of Wight  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods, with 
details of the application for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 for Crazy’s Restaurant, 49 High Street, Ryde, Isle of Wight.  
  
The applicant and their representative were present and gave further information in 
support of their application. 
  
Proposed conditions had been suggested by Environmental Health and the police 
which had been agreed by the applicant and would form part of the licence 
conditions if the licence was granted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

  
There were two outstanding representations from local residents who attended and 
gave further information in support of their objections which related to the late hours 
applied for, and the likelihood of noise and anti- social behaviour which may arise if 
the licence was granted, particularly from the use of the rear outside area. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT upon receiving the report of the Licensing section, oral and written evidence 
from the applicant, responsible authorities and other persons, and having regard to 
the guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of Wight 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024, the sub-committee hereby: 
  
Grant the licence in accordance with the application, subject to those conditions 
proposed by the applicant in the operating schedule and also subject to the 
mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003,  but modified to such an 
extent as members have considered appropriate for the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives, namely by requiring the following conditions: 

  
i)                 The conditions agreed with the applicant on page 43 of the report but subject 

to a change to the condition proposed by and agreed with Environmental 
Health to state:- 

  
Any music noise and/or regulated entertainment noise shall be set to a limit 
which shall ensure that such noise shall not exceed a level which is barely 
audible at the boundary of any noise sensitive* premises. Barely audible is 
defined as at a level that, whilst it may be audible (heard) is so low in volume 
that distinct lyrics, tunes, musical instruments and any bass beat cannot be 
discerned at the boundary of any noise sensitive premises. 
  
*Noise sensitive premises includes premises used for residential purposes, 
hospitals or similar institutions, educational establishments (when in use) or 
places of worship (during recognised times and days of worship) or any other 
premises used for any other purpose likely to be affected by the music noise. 

  
ii)               In adding conditions to achieve the measures proposed by the applicant in 

the operating schedule, the licensing authority shall ensure that a condition is 
included to ensure that customers will not be permitted to take containers of 
alcohol or soft drinks or food from the premises to any open areas including 
the outside area identified within the application. 

 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 6



  
  

    Purpose: For Decision 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Committee  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Date MONDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2023 
   
Title TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 

LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 FOR BETTY’S DOOR, 5 CLARENCE ROAD, EAST 
COWES, ISLE OF WIGHT, PO32 6EP 

 
Report Author COLIN ROWLAND 

DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. A premises licence issued under section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 

authorises the use of premises for the sale or supply of alcohol, the provision 
of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment. 

 
2. An application for a premises licence was submitted to the licensing authority 

on       19 December 2022, by Conny’s Ltd. for Betty’s Door, 5 Clarence Road, 
East Cowes, Isle of Wight, PO32 6EP. A copy of the application and plans 
associated with the application can be found at Appendix 1. 
 

3. Betty’s Door is a caf
[...]
ion made 

Environmental Health Response received – no 
representation 

Police Response received – conditions 
agreed see Appendix 2 

 
11. The Environmental Health department returned a response during the 

consultation of ‘no adverse comment’.  Further comments were 
requested from the officer following representations made by other 
persons and these comments can be found at Appendix 3. 

 
Other Persons 

 
12. Five representations have been received from other persons which relate to 

the licensing objectives of:  
  Prevention of public nuisance 
  Protection of children from harm 
  Public safety 
  Prevention of crime and disorder 

 
13. Some issues/comments made by the objectors are not relevant to the 

licensing objectives and therefore cannot be considered when 

Page 8



determining this application.  These have been struck through in the 
relevant appendix. 
 

14. Lynn Lister has made representations (Appendix 4) against the grant of a 
licence on the grounds of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm.  She claims that to serve alcohol where young children are present in 
such a confined space to be unreasonable & unsafe and that the risk of public 
nuisance will increase by the grant of this licence 
 

15. Thea Thomas has made representations (Appendix 5) against the grant of a 
licence on the grounds of public nuisance in respect of a perceived increase in 
noise from the premises in what she deems to be a primarily residential area. 
 

16. East Cowes Town Council have made representations (Appendix 6) against 
the grant of a licence on the grounds that they perceive there to be a likelihood 
of noise and nuisance from patrons gathering on the pavement outside the 
premises.  
 

17. Queries were also raised as to the accuracy of the plan submitted with the 
application regarding an additional fire exit.  This was queried with the 
applicant and he confirmed that there is a door between the premises and 
ground floor hallway of the residential premises above which acts as an 
additional fire escape for both the residents and for customers alike.  An 
additional plan was sent in and published alongside the application.  
 

18. Tracy Reardon has made representations under each of the licensing 
objectives (Appendix 7).  Ms Reardon states that to grant a licence could lead 
to crime and disorderly behaviour from people congregating on the pavement 
outside the premises which may cause an obstruction and impact on public 
safety.  She also states that children may be subject to hearing foul language, 
breathing in smoke, and witnessing disorderly conduct. 
 

19. Ms Reardon raises noise concerns stating that the buildings surrounding the 
premises are old and are not sufficiently sound proofed to prevent noise 
nuisance from customers who may cause a nuisance after consuming alcohol. 
She also claims that there is an increased fire risk as a result of people 
consuming alcohol on the premises. 
 

20. As a result of the queries raised in respect of the fire escapes and following 
receipt of the representations, a site visit was arranged in order to confirm the 
plans accuracy and to discuss the representations received with the applicant.  
This took place on Friday 20 January 2023.   
 

21. The plan was confirmed as accurate, and the applicant was advised of the 
representations made.  Having considered the representations received at that 
time he provided a written response to each. 
 

22. The objectors were subsequently emailed by the Licensing department.  They 
were advised that only matters relating to the licensing objectives can be 
considered and issues regarding use of the building or suitability of the area 
are not relevant to the application. The licensing objectives are:  

  Prevention of public nuisance 
  Protection of children from harm 

Page 9



  Public safety 
  Prevention of crime and disorder 

 
23. The emails sent also contained the applicant’s response to each of their 

specific objections, along with the list of agreed police conditions. They were 
also advised that the Environmental Health department had responded to the 
consultation with no adverse comment, and on this basis the recommendation 
of the department would be to grant the application with the agreed conditions.   
 

24. These communications have been added to each of the individual 
representations made and can be found at the corresponding appendix. 

 
25. Each of the objectors were asked to consider the applicant’s response and the 

additional information and to advise if their objections still stood.  
 

26. Lynn Lister, Thea Thomas, East Cowes Town Council & Tracy Reardon have 
responded to say that their representations remain.   
 

27. On the last day of the consultation period, Mr Priddle made representations 
(Appendix 8), stating that as the tenant of the residential property above, that 
he and his family experience noise nuisance as a result of the poor sound 
proofing between the premises and states that they are regularly disturbed by 
the activities of the business. 
 

28. Mr Priddle was sent the agreed conditions and was advised that his comments 
had been forwarded to the Environmental Health department requesting that 
they consider the comments made and provide the Licensing department with 
their thoughts. 
 

29. Mr Wootton, Senior Environmental Health Practitioner who originally 
considered the application provided a response.  This can be found at 
Appendix 3. 
 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
30. Broadly, Council expenditure on licensing matters, and specifically those 

administered and enforced through Planning and Regulatory Services, 
balances income generated from fees. 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
31. The 28-day consultation period ended on 31 January 2023. Schedule 1 of the 

Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 states that the application must be 
determined within 20 working days of the end of the consultation period.  

 
National Guidance 

 
32. The following sections from the national guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 are considered relevant to this application: 
 

33. 1.16  Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are 
important in setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully 

Page 10



operate. The use of wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. 
Licence conditions: 

• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• must be precise and enforceable;  
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;  
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or 

responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation;  
• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics 

of the premises and events concerned;  
• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be 

demonstrated that they are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in an individual case;  

• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other 
legislation;  

• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met;  
• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are 

beyond the direct management of the licence holder and their staff, 
but may impact on the behaviour of customers in the immediate 
vicinity of the premises or as they enter or leave; and  

• should be written in a prescriptive format. 
 

1.17  Each application must be considered on its own merits and in 
accordance with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; 
for example, if the application falls within the scope of a cumulative 
impact policy. Conditions attached to licences and certificates must be 
tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the 
premises and events concerned. This is essential to avoid the 
imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditi
[...]
 the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
34. Members are advised that without prejudice to any other obligation imposed 

on it, it shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to 
exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, 
crime and disorder in its area. 

 
Human Rights 

 
35. Members are advised that this application must be considered against the 

background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
36. There are three convention rights, which need to be considered in this context: 
 
 Article 6 - Right to a Fair Trial 
 

In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge 
against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a 
reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 
 
It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the 
Council’s licensing system compliant with the convention rights. 
 
Article 8 - Right to Respect for Private and Family Life 
 
Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and 
his correspondence.  In the case of article 8 there shall be no interference by a 
public authority with the exercise of this right except as such in accordance 
with the law and is necessary on a democratic society in the interests of 
national security, public safety or the economic wellbeing of the country, for 
the prevention of disorder and crime, for the protection of health or morals or 
for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

 
Article 1 - First Protocol Protection of Property   

Page 13



 
Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions. In the case of Article 1 of the first protocol it states that “no one 
shall be deprived of his pos
[...]
of any decision on the local 
community.   As a requirement under the Equality Act 2010 and further 
improvements to diversity legislation all local authorities are required to impact 
assess their services, policies/strategies and decisions with regard to diversity 

Page 14



legislation – race, disability, gender, age, sexual orientation and religion/belief. 
(NB: this list is not exhaustive, it does cover current legislation but future 
development could also include poverty and social inclusion as an example). 

 
40. There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment to be carried out.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Option 1: Grant the licence as per the application. 
 
Option 2: Grant the licence as per the application with any modifications to the 

proposed hours and/or additional conditions that the Sub-Committee 
deem reasonable and proportional to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
Option 3: Refuse the whole or part of the application.  

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
41. With regard to Option 1: To grant the licence as per the application may not 

adequately address the concerns raised by the objectors if the Sub-Committee 
deem these to be a likely outcome.  The decision not to address the concerns 
raised may subsequently be appealed by those parties who have made 
representations. 

 
42. With regard to Option 2: The concerns raised could be reduced by attaching 

conditions to the licence to promote the licensing objectives.  Conditions must 
be appropriate and proportionate. Any decision to attach additional conditions 
may be appealed by all parties if they believe the conditions do not adequately 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 
43. With regard to Option 3: If the Sub-Committee decides to refuse all or part of 

the application, the decision may be appealed by all parties. 
 
EVALUATION 
 
44. Section 9.38 of the national guidance states:  

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must 
give appropriate weight to:  

  the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
  the representations (including supporting information) presented by all 

the parties;  
  this Guidance;  
  its own statement of licensing policy. 

 
45. Concerns have been raised that this is a residential area and the grant of a 

licence will lead to noise issues.  The premises are located at the commercial 
end of Clarence Road and is surrounded by other commercial premises 
including another licensed café and a private members club.   
 

46. The applicant has confirmed that there are no plans to change the premises 
from a café stating “we would like to reiterate what we are proposing and 
applying for is the ability to serve alcohol in the café during the daytime. We 

Page 15



have only requested to be able to do this until the latest of 4pm daily on our 
license. Our landlords also set strict rules on not allowing us to open in the 
evenings apart from twice a month if we had their permission, however we are 
not applying for our licence to cover this therefore in these instances there 
would be no alcohol served so these concerns would also be irrelevant. Whilst 
we appreciate the objector has these concerns, we are not sure where the 
idea of a wine bar/ale house has come from, it is purely unfounded claims.” 
 

47. Mr Jones has confirmed that no alcohol would be permitted outside and that 
as a café he’d like to offer customers a glass of wine with their lunch.  The 
nature of the premises is such that customers do not frequent the premises for 
long periods of time unlike a social club or pub.  Generally, customers will 
order and consume their food and drink and then leave.  There is no 
congregating outside, and therefore the risk of noise nuisance or children 
being subjected to witnessing anti social behaviour are not  considered to be a 
likely consequence of the granting of a licence.   
 


[...]
 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1 Application for a premises licence under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Appendix 2  Agreed Police conditions 
 
Appendix 3  Comments from the Environmental Health department  
 
Appendix 4 Representation from Lynn Lister 
 
Appendix 5 Representation from Thea Thomas 
 
Appendix 6   Representation from East Cowes Town Council 
 
Appendix 7   Representation from Tracy Reardon 
 
Appendix 8   Representation from David Priddle 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
  Isle of Wight Council Licensing Authority Statement of Licensing Policy 

2019 – 2024. 
 https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-

Licensing-policy-2019-24.pdf   
 
Contact Point: Andrea Bull, Senior Licensing Officer,   01983 823159 
e-mail Andrea.bull@iow.gov.uk

Page 17

https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-Licensing-policy-2019-24.pdf
https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-Licensing-policy-2019-24.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Conny’s LTD
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 – Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Betty’s Door
5 Clarence Road

Post town East Cowes Postcode Po32 6ep

Telephon
[...]
ces where commercial food establishments coexist with residential premises 
above without unreasonable noise or odour disturbance. It should also be borne in mind that any 
absence of proper sound insulation between properties is a matter for the landlord to address and 
improvements to sound insulation cannot be required through the statutory nuisance regime (ref: R 
(on the application of Vella) v Lambeth London Borough Council, 14 November 2005 (High Court)). 
Furthermore, under noise nuisance legislation, given the commercial nature of the café, a legal 
defence against any formal nuisance action of ‘best practicable means’ might be available. 
 
Application 
Environmental Health do not consider that the licensable activities, if granted, would have an 
unreasonable effect on the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. The supply of 
alcohol until 4pm daily is unlikely to have any public nuisance impact over and above any noise 
currently associated with the use. Evening alcohol sales will be limited to approximately 11 
occasions a year and will cease at 8.30pm. Any existing noise and odour problems can be 
investigated separately in relation to statutory nuisance under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990. 
 
Taking all of the above into consideration and having regard to the Licensing Authority’s guidance 
issued to applicants and its Statement of Licensing Policy 2019- 2024, environmental health 
maintains their position and does not object to the granting of any licence for alcohol sales on the 
grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Many thanks for consulting this section. 
 
Mark Wootton - Senior Environmental Health Practitioner

Page 47

Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Representation from Lynn Lister 

Comment:05/01/2023 8:31 PM I object to the application of an alcohol licence for 
Betty's Door.  When this property was up for rent recently it was stated that no hot 
food could be provided.  Howeve
[...]
ation for the 
purposes of age verification will include a driving licence, passport or other ID 
containing a photograph and date of birth. If the person seeking alcohol is 
unable to produce acceptable means of identification, no sale or supply of 
alcohol will be made to or for that person unless exemptions apply within the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
  

4. A written record shall be retained at the bar area to list the staff that have been 
authorised to sell or supply alcohol following their training. This shall be made 
available to the Police and Council upon request.  
 

 
The application requests that the sale of alcohol  be authorised for supply between 
the hours of 11am and 4pm only with extended hours until 8.30pm on Christmas 
Eve, New Years’ Eve and during Cowes Week.  The Environmental Health 
department have returned a response of “no adverse comment.” 
 
Applicant’s comments to your representation 
 
We have only requested to be able to do this until the latest of 4pm daily on our 
license. Our landlords also set strict rules on not allowing us to open in the evenings 
apart from twice a month if we had their permission, however we are not applying for 
our licence to cover this therefore in these instances there would be no alcohol 
served so these concerns would also be irrelevant. Whilst we appreciate the objector 
has these concerns, we are not sure where the idea of a wine bar/ale house has 
come from, it is purely unfounded claims and detrimental to our business.  
The Prevention of crime and disorder 
As a licensee it is obvious the objections are being put forward from someone who 
has no idea about how things are done and managed. We are talking about a small 
café which hosts older cliental daily. This objection is referencing towards more pub 
like issues then a café. School children walk through the heart of West Cowes high 
street daily past multiple pubs which could allow them to witness all of these 
concerns. However, with being a licens
[...]
horities, (which in turn will become conditions of the licence if granted), 
sufficient to uphold the four licensing objectives. 
 

Page 68



Please also be advised that at this time our recommendation will be to grant the licence 
subject to the conditions that have already been agreed.  However I will wait to hear back 
from the EH department. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Andrea Bull | Senior Licensing Officer | Planning and Regulatory Services |  
Isle of Wight Council | County Hall | Newport | Isle of Wight PO30 1UD  
 
 

Response from David Priddle received 2 February 2023 

 
Many thanks Andrea,   
 
I would certainly appreciate a conversation with EH and am quite happy to provide evidence 
dating back to October. They can reach me on 07902102911.  
 
Kind regards 
 
David 

Sent from my iPhone 
.

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Application for a Premises Licence for Betty's Door,  5 Clarence Road, East Cowes, Isle of Wight
	In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law.
	It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the Council’s licensing system compliant with the convention rights.
	Appendix 1
	Bettys Door Public App.pdf
	Bettys Door Plan.pdf
	Bettys Door Additonal Plan.pdf

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Representation from David Priddle







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 
AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Bacon, P Fuller and I Ward 

Also Present 
 

Andrea Bull, Ben Gard, Regan Matthews and Kevin 
Winchcombe,  

 
19. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Due to the recent resignation of Cllr Pitcher from the Committee, Cllr Ward attended 
as the third member of the Sub-Committee and Cllr Bacon was elected Chairman 
for the day. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 be approved. 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

22. Urgent Business  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

23. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  
 

24. Application for a Premises Licence for Betty's Door, 5 Clarence Road, East 
Cowes, Isle of Wight  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer summarised the application and explained that there 
had been five representations received relating to one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. The concerns raised were the potential for crime and disorder and 
obstruction from people congregating outside the premises, and the potential for 



 
2 

noise nuisance from customers. The applicant had responded to each of the 
objections.  
Environmental Health had raised no adverse comment. Conditions had been agreed 
with the police which would be added to the licence if granted.  
  
The applicant presented their case and explained that to maximise their income 
during a difficult time they wished to be able to sell a small quantity of alcohol until 
4pm only, and until 8.30pm during a few special events. They further explained that 
with no cellar facility, alcohol would be wine, spirits and bottled beer only, to be sold 
alongside food. The clientele was mainly middle age/retired persons and there 
would be no drinking or smoking outside the premises, although in the future they 
may apply for a small table outside to enable people to sit outside on warmer days. 
  
The applicant had managed a local pub/restaurant for seven years and was 
currently the manager of another nearby pub with his partner where they were well 
respected by local residents. Both had held personal licences for 10 years. 
  
Two of the objectors were present and expanded on their representations. The 
Town Council were not satisfied at the responses which had been provided by the 
applicant and still had concerns over the extended hours applied for. Conditions 
were requested regarding external seating and the restriction of alcohol to inside the 
premises and assurance as to the enforcement of any licence conditions. Another 
neighbour was concerned over noise from the premises and smells from cooking, 
and what the future would hold regarding the potential rental of the upstairs flat. 
  
Advice was given that any planning restrictions were not relevant to the application, 
and that anything contained in the lease or relating to poor sound insultation were 
private matter between the landlord and tenants and would not prevent the licence 
from being granted.  
  
Clarification was given that enforcement would be carried out by Licensing Officers 
and Environmental health Officers would deal with any complaints of noise. 
Objectors were also reminded of the facility to call for review of the licence at any 
time. 
  
The Sub Committee were reminded that the application must be considered on its 
own merits and that their decision must be evidence based. The recommendation 
was for the licence to be granted subject to the conditions proposed in the 
application and those agreed with the police. 
The Sub Committee retired to private session to consider their decision, and upon 
reconvening it was  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To grant the licence in accordance with the application, subject to those conditions 
proposed by the applicant within the operating schedule, and also subject to the 
mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, but modified to such an 
extent as members have considered appropriate for the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives, namely by requiring the following conditions: 
  



 
3 

i)                 The conditions agreed with the police contained in Appendix 2 of the 
report, 

ii)                A condition which shall ensure that customers will not be permitted to 
take containers of alcohol from the premises, and 

iii)              A condition which shall provide that the supply of alcohol under this 
licence shall only be permitted when supplied with an order of food. 

  
The conditions were applied for the following reasons: 
As per the reason given in the report in order to promote the licensing objectives 
and in particular the prevention of public nuisance and prevention of crime and 
disorder, such conditions being in accordance with the Section 182 guidance and 
the council’s statement of licensing policy. 
  
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee had regard to the Human Rights 
Act 1998, in particular Article 1 of the first protocol, and Articles 8 and 6. The sub-
committee considered that the decision was proportionate and appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Sub-Committee had noted the concerns of the Town Council and local 
residents and advised that any future issues be reported to the Licensing Team 
and/or Environmental Health. 
  
It was noted that there was a right of appeal against the decision within 21 days of 
notification. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


